
ACT 233 

ACT 233 H.B. NO. 2001-76 

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations to the Judiciary for the Fiscal Bien­
nium July 1, 1975, to June 30, 1977, and Authorizing the Issuance of 
Bonds. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. This act shall be known and may be cited as the Judiciary 
Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1976. 

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975. 

SECTION 3. These appropriations and authorizations, as the case may 
be, set forth opposite the cost categories in Section 3, Act 197, Session Laws of 
Hawaii 1975, for the following programs, are amended to read as follows: 

Total 
Item FY FY biennium 
No. Program 1975-76 1976-77 1975-77 

Supreme Court 22.00* 27.00* 
Operating 472,664A 560,672A 1,033,336A 

2 Circuit Courts 182.00* 189.00* 
Operating 3,420,380A 3,672,982A 7,093,362A 

Investment: Capital 194,000A 194,000A 
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4 Family Courts 187.50* 187.50*
Operating 3,168,941 A 3, 196,600A 6,365,541 A

5 District Courts 251.00* 263.00*
Operating 3,368,600A 3,567,333A 6,935,933A

Investment: Capital 1 ,088,000A 208,000A 1 ,296,000A

6 Administrative Director Services 20.00* 20.00*
Operating 660,944A 835,756A 1,496,700A

Investment: Capital 231,000A 4,273,000A 4,504,000A

SECTION 4. Section 5 of Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975 is amend
ed to read:

“SECTION 5. Whenever the need arises, the Chief Justice, in ad
ministering an equitable and expeditious judicial process, is authorized to
transfer sufficient funds and positions between programs for research and
development and operating purposes; provided that such transfer shall be with
the concurrence of the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives; and provided further that such transfer shall not be made to
implement any collective bargaining contracts signed after this Legislature ad
journs sine die.”

SECTION 5. Section 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975 is amended 1975
is hereby repealed.t

SECTION 6. Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, is amended to in
clude a new section 7A to read:

“SECTION 7A. The appropriations and authorizations, as the case may
be, set forth opposite the cost categories in Section 3, Act 197, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1975, are further amended to provide $7,332 for one (1) additional Ac
count Clerk III (SR-b level) for the district court of the fifth circuit, Lihue,
Kauai.”

SECTION 7. Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975 is amended to include
a new section 7B to read:

“SECTION 7B. Provided that of the sum appropriated to Administrative
Director Services, the sum of $101,000 in general funds for fiscal year 1976—77
shall be used to fund Act 164, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975 increment and
longevity increases.

Increases for officers and employees for whom pay increases are provided
by this section and whose compensation is paid, in whole or in part, from federal
funds or in part, from federal funds or from special funds of the State, shall be
paid from the respective federal funds or special funds to the extent available.”

SECTION 8. Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975 is amended to include
a new section 7C to read:

“SECTION 7C. Provided that of the sum appropriated to the Ad

tProbably should read: “Section 7 of Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975 is hereby repealed.”
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ministrative Director Services, the sum of $5,000 in general funds for fiscal year
1976—77 shall be used to publish and distribute a revised handbook of small
claims court information for public use.”

SECTION 9. The capital improvement appropriations and
authorizations, as the case may be, set forth opposite the cost categories in
Section 8, Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975 for the following programs, are
amended to read as follows:

Total
Item FY FY biennium
No. Program and Capital Project 1975—76 1976—77 1975—77

State Capitol Complex, Oahu
Renovation of the Kekuanao’a Building, the
Kapuaiwa Building, and Aliiolani Hale to
provide additional office space for use by the
Judiciary.

Design 54 2 56
Construction 1461 1461

Total Funding 54A 1463A 1517A

2 Advance Planning, Judiciary Statewide
Advance planning to establish the statewide
physical facility needs of the Judiciary, and
the preparation of staff studies relating to
physical facilities.

Design 10 10 20
Total Funding IOA lOA 20A

4 Honolulu District Court
Land acquisition and design, to provide for
a new facility for Honolulu District Court
and related Judiciary services.

Land Acquisition 1020 1020
Design 68 198 266

Total Funding 1088A 198A 1286A

SECTION 10. Act 197, Session Laws of Hawaii 1975, is amended by
adding a new Part Ill-A to read:

“PART 111-A. Additional Capital Improvement Projects

SECTION 8A. The following sums or so much thereof as shall be suf
ficient to finance the projects herein contained, are hereby appropriated or
authorized, as the case may be, to be expended by the Judiciary out of moneys
in the state treasury received from general revenues. The appropriations and
authorizations in this Part Ill-A include land purchase, plans, site preparation,
improvements to land, construction and necessary equipment.” (In thousands
of dollars.)
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Item 
No. Program and Capital Project 

Program 
ID 

FY 
1975-76 

FY 
1976-77 

Total 
biennium 
1975-77 

2 

3 

4 

The Judicial System 

Support Services (to be 
expended by the Judiciary) 

Administrative Director 
Services 

State Judiciary Complex, Oahu 

JUD 201 

To construct a new State Judiciary complex 
in the vicinity of the State Capitol complex. 

Minor CIP-Statewide 
To alterate, modify and upgrade existing 
State Judiciary buildings to support the Judi­
ciary on a statewide basis. 

Court Operations 

Circuit Courts 

Renovation of Second Circuit Court build­
ing-Wailuku, Maui 

To accommodate additional judge and staff 
for Circuit Court of the Second Circuit. 

District Courts 

Wahiawa District Court 
To provide new district court in Wahiawa 
Civic Center. 

2,700A 2,700A 

100A IOOA 

194A 194A 

IOA IOA 

SECTION 11. Effective Date. This Act shall take effect on July l, 1976. 
(Approved June 9, 1976.) 
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